

Hertha L. Lund  
Breeann M. Johnson  
Lund Law PLLC  
662 S. Ferguson Ave., Unit 2  
Bozeman, MT 59718  
Telephone: (406) 586-6254  
Facsimile: (406) 586-6259  
[Lund@Lund-Law.com](mailto:Lund@Lund-Law.com)  
[Johnson@Lund-Law.com](mailto:Johnson@Lund-Law.com)

Cynthia Ford  
Attorney at Law  
3830 Lincoln Hills  
Missoula, MT 59802  
Telephone: (406) 830-6769  
[mtlawprof@yahoo.com](mailto:mtlawprof@yahoo.com)

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA  
BILLINGS DIVISION**

CROW ALLOTTEE ASSOCIATION, *et* )  
*al.*, )  
 )  
 Plaintiffs, )  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
 UNITED STATES BUREAU OF INDIAN )  
 AFFAIRS, *et al.*, )  
 )  
 Defendants. )  
 )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

Case No.  
1:14-cv-00062-SPW-CSO  
**ALLOTTEES' RESPONSE  
TO FEDERAL  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION  
TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION..... 6**

**II. STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 6-7**

**III. ARGUMENT..... 7-31**

**A. Jurisdiction..... 7-16**

        1. The Crow Allottees Have Standing ..... 8-16

        2. The United States has Waived Sovereign Immunity  
           ..... 16-25

            a) 25 U.S.C. § 345 and 28 U.S.C. § 1353 ..... 18-21

            b) APA § 706 (2) ..... 21-25

**B. The Crow Allottees Have Not Failed to State a Claim..... 25-32**

**IV. CONCLUSION..... 32-34**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**MONTANA CASE LAW**

*Anderson v. Spear-Morgan Livestock Co.*, 107 Mont. 18, 79 P.2d, 667 (1938) ..... 10

*Fellows v. Office of Water Com’r ex rel. Perry v. Beattie Decree Case No. 371, 2012 MT 169, 15, 365 Mont. 540, 285 P.3d 448* ..... 11

*In re Estate of Big Spring*, 2011 MT 109, 26, 360 Mont. 370, 255 P. 3d 121 ..... 12

**FEDERAL CASE LAW**

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 556 U.S. 662 (2009) ..... 7, 25

*Bennett v. Spear*, 520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 21

*Carlo v. Gustafson*, 512 F. Supp 833 (U.S. District Court, D. Alaska, 1981) ..... 8, 9, 10, 11

*Christensen v. U.S.*, 755 F.2d 705 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985) ..... 8, 13

*Colo. River Water Conserv. Dist. v. U.S.*, 424 U.S. 800 (1976) ..... 13

*Federal Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Meyer*, 510 U.S. 471, 114 S.Ct. 996, 127

L.Ed.2d 308 (1994) ..... 16

*Johnson v. City of Shelby*, 135 S.Ct 346 (2014) ..... 6

*Lord v. Babbitt*, 943 F.Supp. 1203 (D. Alaska 1996) ..... 17, 20

*Loring v. U.S.*, 610 F.2d 649 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1979) ..... 8, 13

*Marceau v. Blackfeet Hous. Auth.*, 540 F.3d 916 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) ..... 7

<i>McGlinchy v. Shell Chem. Co.</i> , 845 F.2d 802 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988).....	7
<i>Pence v. Kleppe</i> , 529 F.2d 135 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1976).....	17
<i>Pinkham v. Lewiston Orchards Irr. Dist.</i> , 862 F.2d 184 (1988) ...	8, 12
<i>Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe of Indians v. Morton</i> , 499 F.2d 1095 (D.C.Cir. 1974) .....	27
<i>Rincon Band of Mission Indians v. Escondido Mut. Water Co.</i> , 459 F.2d 1082 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1972) .....	26
<i>Robinson v. New Jersey Mercer County Vicinage-Family Div.</i> , 514 Fed. Appx. 146 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1972) .....	26
<i>Scholder v. United States</i> , 428 F.2d 1123 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1970) .....	19
<i>Segundo v. U.S.</i> , 123 F.Supp. 554 (D. Calif. Central Div. 1954) .....	17, 18
<i>Shoshone Bannock Tribes v. Reno</i> , 56 F.3d 1476 (1995).....	27
<i>Siniscal v. U.S.</i> , 208 F.2d 406 (1953) .....	27
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1964) .....	30
<i>United States v. Mottaz</i> , 476 U.S. 384 (1986) .....	7, 13
<i>United States v. Pierce</i> , 235 F.2d 885 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1956) .....	8
<i>United States v. Powers</i> , 94 F.2d 783 (1938), <i>aff'd</i> , 305 U.S. 527 (1939) .....	9, 10, 19
<i>United States v. Preston</i> , 352 F.2d 352 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1965) .....	20
<b>MONTANA STATUTES</b>	
Mont. Code Ann. § 3-7-224(2) .....	11, 14

Mont. Code Ann. § 85-2-702 ..... 12

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 706 ..... 21, 24, 25, 33

25 U.S.C. § 175 ..... 23, 26, 27

25 U.S.C. § 345 ..... 7, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 33

25 U.S.C. § 381 ..... 9, 10

28 U.S.C. § 1353 ..... 8, 12, 15, 17, 19, 18, 21, 33

43 U.S.C. § 666 ..... 13
